

Administrative Approval Action

Case File / Name: SUB-0087-2021 DSLC - Haymarket Lane - 2 LOT SUBDIVISION

| LOCATION: REQUEST: | This site is located east of Falls of Neuse Road at 7912 Haymarket Lane, inside the city limits. Development of a 0.49 acre / 21,365 sf parcel zoned R-4 with an existing dwelling on it to create two detached single-family lots, proposed New Lots 1 and 2 with a right-of-way dedication of .024 acres/1,057 acres. The existing detached dwelling on New Lot 1 will remain on site as shown and demolition of a garage will take place. |
|--|---|
| DESIGN ADJUSTMENT(S)/ ALTERNATES, ETC: | FIL-0037-2023: DSENG - Fee-In-Lieu Estimator/Fee-In-Lieu Estimator FIL-0038-2023: DSENG - Fee-In-Lieu Estimator/Fee-In-Lieu Estimator |
| FINDINGS: | City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of approval being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This approval is based on a preliminary plan dated December 15, 2022 by Crumpler Consulting Services. |

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS:

This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals except for final plats. This is a preliminary plan and as such no permits have been issued with this approval. To obtain permits and/or completion of the project, the following steps are required:

☑ <u>LEGAL DOCUMENTS</u> - Email to legaldocumentreview@raleighnc.gov. Legal documents must be approved, executed, and recorded prior to or in conjunction with the recorded plat on which the associated easements are shown. Copies of recorded documents must be returned to the City within one business day of recording to avoid withholding of further permit issuance.

Utility Placement Deed of Easement Required

☑ **<u>RECORDED MAP(S)</u>** - Submit plat to record new property lines, easements, tree conservation areas, etc.). Plats may be submitted for review when the Site Permitting Review plans, if required, have been deemed ready for mylar signature.

The following items must be approved prior to recording the plat:

General

- 1. Applicant revises and correct the lot # references for proposed Lots 1, 2 as shown on the subdivision parcels and data table. The site information lot area references are reversed on the site data table and those labeled on the lots.
- 2. The overall site area information for new proposed lots 1, 2 and or right-of-way dedication sf is revised to match the overall gross area as shown.



Administrative Approval Action

Case File / Name: SUB-0087-2021 DSLC - Haymarket Lane - 2 LOT SUBDIVISION

- Per recorded plat book 2022 pg 2202, between 7912 Haymarket Ln (PIN # 1717-49-6744) and 1504 Stratlen Ct (PIN # 1717-49-7750), recorded deeds for the cross access agreement & recombination are recorded prior to any plat recording approval for the preliminary subdivision (SUB-0087-2021) and those deed book/pg #'s references are shown and labeled on all plat recordings.
- 4. All existing structures, adjacent lot conditions and uses for 1504 Stratlen Court (PIN # 1717-49-7750) are labeled on the plat recording and meet the setback standards, on all recorded plats.

Engineering

- 5. The required right of way for proposed and/or existing streets shall be dedicated to the City of Raleigh and shown on the map approved for recordation.
- 6. A 5' utility placement easement deed of easement, in addition to a plat showing the location of the easement, shall be submitted to the Planning and Development Services Department for review, and if acceptable, approved for recordation. Approved plats must be recorded at the Wake County Register of Deeds Office on or before the 14th day following approval by the City. The 14-day expiration date shall be clearly indicated on the plat. By the end of the next business day following recordation of the plat, all required legal instruments (including deeds of easement) shall be recorded, and recorded copies of the plat and all legal instruments required by the City in association with development approval shall be provided to the City. (Reference: UDO 8.1.7.A; 10.2.5.F.4.d)
- 7. A fee-in-lieu for 6' of public sidewalk will be applied along the frontage of this development for both Stratlen Court and Haymarket Lane. The amount will be calculated when a plat is received for review and prior to approval of the plat to be recorded. (UDO Section 8.1.10)

☑ **<u>BUILDING PERMITS</u>** - For buildings and structures shown on the approved plans. Commercial building permit plans must include the signed, approved Site Permitting Review plans attached, if applicable. Permit sets may be reviewed prior to the recordation of required plats, but cannot be approved.

The following items must be approved prior to the issuance of building permits:

General

1. The preliminary subdivision plat is recorded with Wake Co. Register of Deeds.

Stormwater

2. These lots are exempt per UDO Section 9.2.2.A.2.b.i as a residential subdivision of one acre or less approved after May 1, 2001, but are subject to impervious limitations of subsection A.4 and subject to further review upon placement of impervious surface areas.

Urban Forestry

3. A tree impact permit must be obtained for the approved streetscape tree installation in the right of way. This development proposes 1 street tree along Haymarket Ln.



Administrative Approval Action

- Case File / Name: SUB-0087-2021 DSLC - Haymarket Lane - 2 LOT SUBDIVISION
- 4. A public infrastructure surety for the 1 required street tree shall be provided to City of Raleigh Transportation Development Engineering Division (UDO 8.1.3) in the amount of 125% of the improvement cost for the City of Raleigh infrastructure.

EXPIRATION DATES: If significant construction has not taken place on a project after preliminary subdivision approval, that approval may "sunset" and be declared void, requiring re-approval before permits may be issued. To avoid allowing this preliminary approval to "sunset", the following must take place by the following dates:

3-Year Sunset Date: January 26, 2026 Record at least ½ of the land area approved.

5-Year Sunset Date: January 26, 2028 Record entire subdivision.

I hereby certify this administrative decision.

Signed: _____ Daniel L Stegall ____ Date: 01/26/2023

Development Services Dir/Designee

Staff Coordinator: Jermont Purifoy

| VAUXHILL DR. STRATLEN CT. SITE | SUBDIVISION PLANS FOR | | CRUMPLER Consulting Services, PLLC 102-100 Repeated 102-100 Repeated 102-100 Repeated 102-100 Repeated |
|---|---|---|---|
| IN NUT SITE | HAYMARKET LANE 2 LOT SUBDIVI | SION | U |
| | | oron | |
| Preliminary Subdivision Application | 7912 HAYMARKET LANE | | |
| Site Review Preview processor in the particular of the partic | RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA | | ISSUED FOR |
| additions plan to <u>Simplementational constraints</u> | CITY OF RALEIGH FILE: SUB-0087-2021 | TE EXEMPTION NOTES: E SITE WILL BE CONFORMENT OF THE EXEMPTION OF BLOCK PERIMETER THEST THULL BE EVENDEDED FOR DETACHED RESIDENTAL USES ON IN OLLARGET THAN 2 ACRES PER EXEMPTION BASED ON LOD SECTION A TALIAN. E SITE WILL BE CONFORMING TO THE EXEMPTION OF THE EVENTATION REQUEREMENTS TIMOUGH THE CITY OF PALEDARE UMREED INSURATION REQUEREMENTS THAT OUT THE SEMPTION OF THE E. EVENTATION REQUEREMENTS THAT OF THE EXEMPTION OF THE E. EVENTATION REQUEREMENTS THAT OUT THE THAT A CRES IN E. EVENTATION REQUEREMENTS THAT OF THE EXEMPTION OF THE E. EVENTATION REQUEREMENTS THAT OF THAT A CRESS IN E. EVENTATION REQUEREMENTS THAT ON THE EVENTION OF THE EVENT INTON. REQUEREMENTS THAT A RANGED BY TACA-16. | PERMITTING 3240 |
| | PREPARED FOR: DAVID MEDVETZ 1504 STRATLEN CT RALEIGH, NC 27615 | TES TOPOGRAPHY, AND EXISTING CONDITIONS SURVEY PROVIDED BY HARQLD AS MITH DATED 141-121, BOUNDARY SURVEY PROVIDED BY WINK, PA ENMERENCE, NO SURVEYING DATED 142-952 ON RECOMMINITION PLATIN BIMOZZ, PO 2202, THE PROVERTY LOCATED N ZONE X (AREA DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE C2%, ANNULA, CHANGE AND PUTURE IY, ANNULA, CHANCE FLOODPLANI, BASED NITHE FLANL AND NUMBER 372/DTOID DATED MIY 2, 200, NO ONSITE STREAMS OR WETLANDS HAVE BEEN DENTIFIED WITHIN THE PROJECT OR PARCEL AS SHOWN. THIS DRAWING IS NOT FOR RECORDATION. EXISTING DRIVEWAY WILL BE ABNOMED AND GUTTER NEW DRIVEWAY BUILL STANDARD CITY OF RALEDIG LOUB AND GUTTER NEW DRIVEWAY BUILL STANDARD CITY OF RALEDIG LOUB AND GUTTER NEW DRIVEWAY BUILL STANDARD CITY OF RALEDIG LOUB AND GUTTER NEW DRIVEWAY BUILL STANDARD CITY OF RALEDIG LOUB AND GUTTER NEW DRIVEWAY BUILL STANDARD CITY OF RALEDIG LOUB AND GUTTER NEW DRIVEWAY BUILL STANDARD CITY OF RALEDIG LOUB AND GUTTER NEW DRIVEWAY BUILL STANDARD CITY OF RALEDIG LOUB AND GUTTER NEW DRIVEWAY BUILL STANDARD CITY OF RALEDIG LOUB AND GUTTER NEW DRIVEWAY BUILL STANDARD CITY OF RALEDIG LOUB AND GUTTER NEW DRIVEWAY BUILL STANDARD CITY OF RALEDIG LOUB AND GUTTER NEW DRIVEWAY BUILL STANDARD CITY OF RALEDIG LOUB AND SUBJECTIONES. | CV DECRETIAN DECRETIAN DTV OF RALENIC COMILEVIS DTV OF RALEDIC COMILEVIS |
| Description of the set of the se | PREPARED BY: CRUMPLER | Developer Have Reviewed and Are in Computance with the Requirements set for the the could water begins wand. Sough waster toget wandle by reduction water begins wandle, sough Reviewed by the developer water begins water begins wandle, sough Reviewed by the developer toget water begins water begins C-1 COVER C-2 EXISTING CONDITIONS C-3 PROPOSED SUBDIVISION PLAN C-4 PROPOSED GRADING AND STORMWATER PLAN C-5 PROPOSED UTILITY PLAN C-6 PROPOSED LANDSCAPING PLAN D-1 DETAILS | COVER COVER HAYMARKET LANE 2 LOT SUBDIVISION |
| <text><text><text><text></text></text></text></text> | P-1533 | <text><text><text><text><text></text></text></text></text></text> | PROJECT NO. 21036 DRAWKIEDY JAC OHERKIED BY JAC DATE: 110321 SCALE: N.T.S. C-1 |







